
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 19 October 2021 at 3.30 p.m. 

Venue:- Virtual Meeting 

Membership:- Councillors Bird, Browne, Castledine-Dack, Collingham, 
Cooksey, Cowen, Cusworth (Chair), Griffin, McClure, 
Pitchley, and Yasseen 

Contact Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Panel Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2021 (Pages 3 - 7) 
  

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 13 July 2021 and approve them as a true and correct record of 
the proceedings. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Exclusion of the press and public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

5. Adoptions Update (Pages 8 - 22) 
 

 To receive a report information in respect of adoptions. 
 

6. Access to Vaccinations for 12-15 year-old children who are Looked After  
 

 To receive a verbal update in respect of availability of vaccinations to Looked 
After Children between the ages of 12 and 15. 

 



7. Corporate Parenting Performance Report (Pages 23 - 41) 
 

 To receive a quarterly performance report in respect of Corporate Parenting 
objectives. 
 

8. LAC Update (Pages 42 - 45) 
 

 To receive an update regarding recent activities and priorities of the LAC 
Council and Little LAC. 
 

9. Urgent Business  
  

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

10. Date and time of the next meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be held on 23 
November 2021, commencing at 3.30 p.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive.   
  
 
 



1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/07/21 

 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
Tuesday 13 July 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillors Cusworth (in the Chair), Collingham, Cooksey, and Pitchley. 

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Bird and McClure.  
 
89.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 02 MARCH 2021.  

 
  

The Chair asked that thanks to Gordon Watson, the previous Chair of 
Corporate Parenting Panel, and to all the previous Members of the Panel 
be recorded in recognition of all their work on behalf of Looked After 
Children and Young People. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings.  

 
90.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
91.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  

 
 The Chair confirmed that there was no reason to exclude members of the 

press or public from observing any of the items of business on the 
agenda. 
 

92.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That Councillor Pitchley be appointed Vice-Chair of Corporate 
Parenting Panel for the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
93.    INTRODUCTION TO CORPORATE PARENTING  

 
 Consideration was given to a presentation to introduce the new Members 

of the Panel to the goals and aims of the Panel. The presentation 
emphasised the responsibilities of Corporate Parents and affirmed the 
need for the Panel to be a platform from which looked after children and 
young people hold the Council to account.  
 
In discussion, it was noted that having a councillor on the 
physical/emotional health and wellbeing meetings helped the health 
service to be transparent and better meet the needs of the young people. 
 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/07/21 2 
 

 

It was noted that previously a councillor championed the various areas of 
the LAC lives, which was useful.  
 
It was emphasised that the Panel should use the young people’s 
language to be able to demonstrate what the service has done in 
response to the young people’s requests.  
 
It was noted that the Panel should also hold officers to account regarding 
their commitment to lowering the number of LAC who come into contact 
with the criminal justice system. 
 
It was suggested that care leavers and care-experienced young people be 
involved in the Panel, its work, and its meetings.  
 
It was further noted that the Panel can be a touchstone for areas where 
the Council needs to lobby on behalf of young people where there are 
policies that are not supporting the young people.  
 
It was suggested that an upcoming item on the Virtual School would be 
welcome.  
 
The statutory requirements aside, it was suggested that the prioritisation 
of questions and challenging needs to reflect the priorities of the young 
people and to allow the young people to feed their priorities into the Panel 
on a regular basis in an ongoing dialogue.  
 
It was noted that the priority was to get the LAC Council involved in Panel 
meetings, even if that means changing the format of meetings to make 
them more accessible to the young people. 
 
It was noted that the Looked After Children’s Health team had structured 
their service evaluations using guiding questions supplied by the young 
people. It was suggested that this approach could be taken across the 
remit of the Panel – to ask the young people what they want the Panel to 
be and do.  
 
It was further noted that ethnic minority populations are overrepresented 
in the demographics of the Looked After Children, and it would be useful 
to consider how the service might better support or involve these 
communities. 
 
It was noted that prioritising the views of the young people was 
paramount, and that there was a secondary role for scrutiny as part of the 
Panel looking at the data together to find ways to improve. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/07/21 

 

 

It was noted that the meetings might need to be constructed in a different 
way, with less emphasis on formalities of the professional meeting. It was 
suggested that the Panel had the opportunity to find out what freedom 
and flexibility for engaging the young people was available to the Panel. It 
was suggested that informal settings can be as and even more effective 
than more formal settings.  
 
It was further suggested that, to facilitate the access and engagement of 
the young people, the next meeting be held in person.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted.  
 

2. That a task and finish group undertake to review and refresh the 
Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel with a view 
to developing a Corporate Parenting Strategy and engaging 
actively with the Looked After Children and Young People and 
Care Leavers in the future work of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 
94.    YOUNG PEOPLE'S PROMISES  

 
 Consideration was given to a presentation regarding the nine Promises 

that the Looked After Children’s Council had developed that they wanted 
the Corporate Parents to commit to doing for them and what each 
Promise means. The promises were offered for discussion in anticipation 
of the young people’s reviewing them again in the autumn. It was noted 
that the promises had remained unchanged thus far and would be used to 
drive the Task and Finish group and inform the work of Corporate 
Parenting Panel and to measure its effectiveness in delivering those 
Promises. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/07/21 4 
 

 

95.    CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report and presentation outlining 
performance data regarding Corporate Parenting. The presentation 
included various figures, including data regarding placement, education, 
health, and permanence related measures, as well as the trajectory of 
performance versus the previous year. Emphasis was placed on the 
elements reflected in the Efficiency Strategy.  
 
In discussion, officers and partners offered clarification as to the 
exceptions or decreases in performance, which were attributed to the 
pandemic, for example, delays in health assessments or dental checks. 
96-98% have been completed on time for the last few months for those 
who did not exercise their right not to have a health assessment if they do 
not want one. It was suggested that the outcome of the LAC Health pilot 
group work be brought to a later meeting of the Panel. 
 
Members sought clarification around causes of delays in adoptions. It was 
noted that initial care and legal proceedings took longer last year than 
would have been desired. An early permanence plan can be used where 
appropriate. Some very young children can have adoption time extended 
because a child cannot be placed for adoption until a placement order is 
received. For sibling groups, the service can sometimes be tenacious 
about finding an adoptive family where that is appropriate. The adoptive 
family cannot be sought or the matching process begun until a placement 
order has been made. 
 
Further clarification was sought around how Rotherham is performing in 
adoption in relation to other areas. The response from officers offered to 
reference and analyse the national information as soon as it is available in 
October. These figures were offered to be circulated as soon as they are 
available. 
 
Members requested additional information regarding what would help 
expedite adoption or long-term placement for the percentage of young 
people for whom an adoptive or family placement would be suitable. The 
response for officers suggested that there is a real need for more long-
term foster carers who are willing to foster older young people who are in 
challenging adolescent years. Members were encouraged to endeavour 
to raise the profile of fostering in Rotherham. The service needs 
Rotherham people who want to foster Rotherham children to register with 
the Council as foster carers, bringing their skills or being willing to learn 
new skills to foster these older and adolescent children. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



5 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/07/21 

 

 

96.    E.U. SETTLEMENT UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update report regarding the Council’s 
efforts to obtain settled status for Looked After Children who are citizens 
of the European Union. The report noted that all the applications had 
been progressed and completed, and that provisions are in place to apply 
for settled status for any children who may come into care who are 
citizens of the European Union and have not yet applied. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

97.    LAC COUNCIL UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update from the LAC Council in respect of 
the young people’s recent activities. These included a consultation, 
assisting with recruitment for the next Head of Safeguarding, providing 
feedback to the Children’s Commissioner, feeding into the Neglect 
Strategy and the Safeguarding Board, engaging with Looked After Young 
People who are not members of the LAC Council, electing officers, and 
future planning. Recent outdoor recreational activities with Affinity were 
also described.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

98.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items needing to be 
determined at the meeting. 
 

99.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair confirmed the next meeting of Rotherham Corporate Parenting 
Panel is to be held on 19 October 2021, commencing at 3.30 pm in 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

Page 7



 

Public Report 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Corporate Parenting Panel – 19 October 2021 
 
Report Title 
One Adoption  South Yorkshire (OASY) – the First 6 months 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Suzanne Joyner, Strategic Director of Children and Young People's Services 
 
Report Author(s) 
Rebecca Wall, Head of Children in Care 
rebecca.wall@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Stephanie Evans, Head of One Adoption South Yorkshire 
Stephanie.Evans@dcstrust.co.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
The attached report  provides a summary of performance of progress of the One 
Adoption South Yorkshire Adoption Service from January 2021 to June 2021. 
 
Recommendations 

1. The panel is asked to receive this report as an update on current progress and 
future planning linked to children where the plan is one of adoption 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  One Adoption South Yorkshire - 6 month progress report 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Improving Lives Select Commission – September 2021 
 
Council Approval Required  
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 8 Agenda Item 5

mailto:rebecca.wall@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.Evans@dcstrust.co.uk


 

Page 2 of 3 
 

One Adoption  South Yorkshire (OASY) – the First 6 months 
Error! Reference source not found.  
1. Background 

 
The attached report  provides a summary of performance of progress of the 
One Adoption South Yorkshire Adoption Service (OASY) from January 2021 to 
June 2021. Rotherham joined the local OASY Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) 
in January 2021. The OASY is based on a partnership model, allowing 
Rotherham staff to remain employed by Rotherham, while ensuring that
[...]
events are specifically designed to empower, increase social capital, raise 
self-awareness and self-esteem, to foster resilience and support better outcomes for our vulnerable 
children & young people.  Here are some of the things that we have been doing to achieve these 
outcomes that we would like to share with you:- 
 
 

 
 
 

Independent Review of Children’s Social Care 
Rotherham LAC Council have given their views to be heard in a national consultation of children in 
care into the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care. The young people engaged in a menu 
of engagement activities over the summer including ‘Care is….’ , where young people are asked to 
give 6 words (positive and negative) to describe Care plus ‘Design a Social Worker’  where young 
people created a body map together and wrote the Skills and Qualities that they feel is important 
in a Social Worker. These Skills and Qualities include:- 
 

• Don’t assume you know what I mean, check that you do by asking open ended questions 
• Stick up for me (don’t join in with the negative stereotype of me) 
• Make us feel we are your priority 
• Be reliable (do what you say you are going to, come when you say, answer my texts/calls) 
• Be Caring, Loving & Kind 

Rotherham LAC Council voices work has now been fed back to ‘A National Voice’ alongside 300 LAC 
voices from across 19 other local authorities to contribute to the Independent Review of Children’s 
Social Care. 

Rotherham Looked After Children’s Council   

& Lil’ LAC CLUB   

 October Update- Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

 
 

 

& 

LAC Council Voices Shaping Services & rebuilding the future 

Page 42 Agenda Item 8



 

P
ag

e2
 

Consultation on LAC Nurses Trial Questions 
The Looked After Children’s Nurses are compiling a questionnaire to gain feedback regarding their 
involvement with LAC to ensure young people have an opportunity to share their thoughts with the 
team after their health assessments.  The LAC Council have given their 
[...]
 
 
 

Thank You All!   😊  
Children and Young people from the LAC Council, Lil LAC Club and those who have engaged in LAC 
participation online sessions & events would like to say a BIG THANK YOU to all of our friends, 
volunteers and supporters over the last 6 months. These include:- 

 

Sarah Christie –  Programme Manager, CCoC 2025 
Steve Simpson – Director CIDON Construction 
LAC Voice, Influence & Participation Volunteers 

 

Authors Contact Details:  Lisa Du-Valle 

            LAC Voice, Influence & Participation Lead 
      Children in Care 

            Tel: 01709 822130 or Mob: 07748143388 
           Email: lisa.duvalle@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

             

 

 

 

 

 
 

Art Focus with Paint & Plasticene 

Communication Games 

Museum Visit 

 

Blindfolded Taste Tests 

Page 45

mailto:lisa.duvalle@rotherham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2021.
	Minutes

	5 Adoptions Update
	1a - OASY Six Month Report 2021 Final

	7 Corporate Parenting Performance Report
	2a - Corporate Parenting Performance Pack - Qtr 1 2021-22
	Title Page
	Performance Summary
	LAC
	LAC-REVIEW PLAN VISIT
	LAC-HEALTH
	LAC-EDUCATION
	LAC-PLACEMENTS
	FOSTERING
	ADOPTIONS
	CARE LEAVERS
	Performance on a Page - Qtr1 2021-22.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	Performance on a Page - Qtr1 2021-22.pdf
	Slide Number 1



	8 LAC Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 19/10/21 

 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
Tuesday 19 October 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Cusworth (in the Chair); Councillors Bird, Browne, Collingham, 
Cooksey, Griffin and Pitchley. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Yasseen.  
 
12.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021.  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on13 July 2021 be aproved 

as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

13.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 

 Cllr Griffin declared a person interest in the agenda item on Adoptions 
based on his extensive work with the Adoption authority. 
 

14.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 

 It was observed that Agenda Item 8 on the agenda, the LAC Update, 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information under Paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Order 2006). On these grounds, the Chair asked for a motion 
to exclude the press and public from observing Agenda Item 8 – LAC 
Update. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the press and public be excluded from observing Agenda Item 
8 – LAC Update due to the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under under Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Order 2006). 

 
15.    ADOPTIONS UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to a report on Adoptions from the Regional 

Adoption Agency (RAA). The report was from June and provided data 
from January to April. The report reflected ongoing attempts to combine 
the data collected by four different data systems into one report. This was 
one of the challenging areas in which the RAA was currently working to 
develop solutions and share best practice to optimise across all four 
systems. It was noted that the expectations were to hold at the previous 
levels, which were either good or outstanding for all four organisations the 
RAA comprises.  



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 19/10/21 2 
 

 

 
In discussion, it was noted that work to enhance post-adoption support 
and long term data around adoptions would be undertaken. It was noted 
that more support can be given to children placed locally. 
 
It was further noted that all the authorities in the region have high 
aspirations to support adoptions for children for whom adoption is the right 
choice. It was noted that there is work to be done with new adopters to 
see what potential is there sometimes beyond the kind of adopter they 
initially see themselves being. 
 
Members sought further clarification around efforts to recruit more 
adopters. The response noted the importance of word of mouth for 
spreading the word in communities and resulting in new adopters coming 
forward. The response further emphasised the need for the right kind of 
adopters, such as those who are willing to adopt sibling groups or children 
with unique needs.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

16.    ACCESS TO VACCINATIONS FOR 12-15 YEAR-OLD CHILDREN WHO 
ARE LOOKED AFTER  
 

 A verbal update was presented by the Head of Children in Care in respect 
of the vaccination offer to 12 to 15 year olds who are looked after. This 
update was offered to provide assurances in view of the recent changes 
to guidance around administration of the COVID-19 vaccine to young 
people of this age group. The Designation Nurse for looked-after children 
provided supplementary information around consent, and the Named 
Nurse for Looked After Children also provided qualitative accounts of the 
vaccinations process in practice.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

17.    CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a quarterly performance update report and 
data set. The presentation set out the priority performance headings and 
tracked travel on each indicator versus the previous period.  
 
In discussion, further details were provided around heath checks, and it 
was noted that a future update would be brought regarding provision of 
dental care for LAC and care-leavers. 
 
 
 



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 19/10/21 

 

 

Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That an update regarding dental care provision for Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
18.    LAC UPDATE  

 
 The Chair confirmed that the recording had stopped prior to introducing 

this agenda item. Consideration was then given to an update presentation 
by the Looked After Children’s Council. The presentation included a 
summary of recent LAC Council activities and ongoing and upcoming 
work by the Council. 
 
In discussion, an update on progress with leisure passes was provided by 
the Head of Children in Care. 
 
The LAC Council were thanked for their incisive input on a survey in 
respect of the LAC health service. 
 
The Chair thanked the LAC Council for their welcome and informative 
contribution to the meeting.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

19.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair announced there was no urgent business requiring a decision 
at the meeting. 
 

20.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced that the next scheduled meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel would be held on 23 November commencing at 3.30 pm. 
 


